Skip To Content

Mayor
VIEW PDF (ENGLISH/ESPANOL) (08/15/2019)
VIEW DEP 3RD NOTICE HERE (ENGLISH/ESPANOL)

VIEW PDF (ENGLISH/ESPANOL) (06/21/2019)
VIEW DEP 2ND NOTICE HERE ENGLISH
VIEW DEP 2ND NOTICE HERE SPANISH


August 15, 2019

Dear Perth Amboy Residents:

You may have received prior notification of an exceedance of a Total Trihalomethane (TTHM) drinking water standard which was due to a mechanical failure of the primary well serving Perth Amboy residents. The primary well has since been repaired and TTHM levels have returned to normal levels. However, because several rounds of sampling are required and regulations are based on a running four quarter average, the exceedance is still part of the calculation and as such, you can expect to receive another violation notice.

As in prior notifications and as explained extensively at the Council meetings, this is not an emergency and there is nothing you need to do. Our water operator Utility Service Affiliates – Perth Amboy is required to issue these violation notifications when TTHM levels exceed the maximum contaminant levels of .080 parts per million. While TTHMs are present in any drinking water using chlorine as a disinfectant, exceedance becomes more of a concern when consumption occurs over an extended period of time, e.g. a person drinking 2 liters of water per day over the course of 70 years. We anticipate that this situation should be resolved by the end of 2019. Because warm weather and the age of water further contributes to the formation of TTHMs, we have implemented an ongoing water main and hydrant flushing plan which is expected to reduce the formation of TTHMs.

As we have stated in prior communications, the well-being of our residents is our top priority. We continue to test our water supply to ensure clean and safe drinking water for our residents. Questions about your drinking water can be directed to Luis Perez Jimenez at (732) 826-5335. Annual Water quality reports are available at https://bit.ly/2SkG8bu or on www.perthamboynj.org

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of further assistance. You may reach me at (732) 826-0290 or via my email address at fcarr@perthamboynj.org

Sincerely,

Frederick C. Carr
City Administrator
‚Äč

ATENCION RESIDENTES
SEGUIMIENTO AL AVISO DE LA CALIDAD DEL AGUA


15 de agosto de 2019

Estimados residentes de Perth Amboy:

Es posible que haya recibido una notificación previa de la superación del estándar total de trihalometano (TTHM) en el agua potable debido a una falla mecánica del pozo primario que sirve a los residentes de Perth Amboy. Desde entonces, el pozo primario ha sido reparado y los niveles de TTHM han regresado a los niveles normales. Sin embargo, debido a que se requieren varias rondas de muestreo y las regulaciones se basan en un promedio de cuatro trimestres, la superación todavía es parte del cálculo y, como tal, puede esperar recibir otra notificación de infracción.

Como en las notificaciones anteriores y como se explica ampliamente en las reuniones del Consejo, esto no es una emergencia y no hay nada que deba hacer. Nuestros operadores de servicios de agua Utility Service Affiliates - Perth Amboy deben emitir estas notificaciones de infracción cuando los niveles de TTHM superan los niveles máximos de contaminantes de .080 partes por millón. Si bien los TTHM están presentes en el agua potable que usa cloro como desinfectante, la excedencia se vuelve más preocupante cuando el consumo se produce durante un período prolongado de tiempo, por ejemplo. Una persona que bebe 2 litros de agua por día a lo largo de 70 años. Predecimos que esta situación se resolverá a fines de 2019. Debido a que el clima cálido y la edad del agua contribuyen aún más a la formación de TTHM, es por eso que hemos implementado un plan continuo de lavado de hidrantes y tuberías principales que se espera que reduzca la formación de TTHM.

Como hemos indicado en comunicaciones anteriores, el bienestar de nuestros residentes es nuestra principal prioridad. Continuamos probando nuestro suministro de agua para garantizar agua potable limpia y segura para nuestros residentes. Las preguntas sobre su agua potable pueden dirigirse a Luis Pérez Jiménez al (732) 826-5335. Los informes anuales de calidad del agua están disponibles en https://bit.ly/2SkG8bu o en www.perthamboynj.org

Por favor, no dude en ponerse en contacto conmigo si puedo ser de ayuda. Puede comunicarse conmigo al (732) 826-0290 o a través de mi dirección de correo electrónico a fcarr@perthamboynj.org

Sinceramente,

Frederick C. Carr
Administrador de la ciudad